counterparties with a guaranty as credit support for its obligations if requested. MPLX uses standardized agreements that allow
for offset of certain positive and negative exposures in the event of default or other terminating events, including bankruptcy.

Open Derivative Positions and Sensitivity Analysis

The following table includes the composition of net losses/gains on our commodity derivative positions for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

(Millions of dollars) 2023 2022
Realized gain (loss) on settled derivative positions $ 8 $ (93)
Unrealized gain (loss) on open net derivative positions  (14)  35

Net loss $ (6) $ (58)

See Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data – Note 19 for additional information on our open derivative positions
at December 31, 2023.

Sensitivity analysis of the incremental effects on income from operations (“IFO”) of hypothetical 10 percent and 25 percent
increases and decreases in commodity prices for open commodity derivative instruments as of December 31, 2023 is provided in
the following table.

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Increase of

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Decrease of
(Millions of dollars) 10% 25% 10% 25%
As of December 31, 2023

Crude $ (19) $ (47) $ 19 $ 47
Refined products  (1)  (1)  1  1
Blending products  (3)  (7)  3  7
Soybean oil  (12)  (29)  12  29

We remain at risk for possible changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such risk should be
mitigated by price changes in the underlying physical commodity. Effects of these offsets are not reflected in the above sensitivity
analysis.

We evaluate our portfolio of commodity derivative instruments on an ongoing basis and add or revise strategies in anticipation of
changes in market conditions and in risk profiles. Changes to the portfolio after December 31, 2023 would cause future IFO
effects to differ from those presented above.

67

Interest Rate Risk
Our use of fixed or variable-rate debt directly exposes us to interest rate risk. Fixed rate debt, such as our senior notes, exposes